



The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 18-193, Version: 1

An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board and Jackson County, Missouri for parking accomodations for the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride. (F&BC 11/5/18)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board and Jackson County, Missouri for parking accommodations for the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride.

Proposed Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of an Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board and Jackson County, Missouri for parking accommodations for the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board and Jackson County, Missouri for parking accommodations for the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride.

Background:

Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation (LSPR) has been asked to assist Jackson County Parks and Recreation by allowing participants of the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride to park in a portion of the Longview Community Center parking lot. LSPR has agreed to allow Jackson County Parks and Recreation to use a total of 271 of the 361 total spaces from 5-8pm on the day of the event, November 20, 2018, at no charge. LSPR has prepared an Agreement which outlines the terms and conditions associated with the arrangement.

Because Jackson County is a political subdivision, RSMo. § 70.220.3 requires that the Agreement between LSPR and Jackson County be approved by the governing body of the City of Lee's Summit.

Jackie McCormick Heanue, Superintendent of Legal Services & Human Resources

<u>Recommendation:</u> Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by and through the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Board and Jackson County, Missouri for parking accommodations for the 2018 Trip the Light Fantastic Bike Ride.

Committee Recommendation: Motion by Councilmember Edson, seconded by Mayor Pro Temp Lopez, this

File	#:	BILL	NO	18-193	3. Version	n: 1

Ordinance was recommended for approval to the City Council - Regular Session due back on 11/13/2018. The vote was unanimous.